during that year for the support and maintenance of the city government, including the gross amount of all expenditures of whatsoever kind or nature incurred by said city.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved March 5, 1879.

CHAPTER XXI.

AN ACT TO AMEND SUBDIVISION "FIRST" OF SECTION SEVEN OF CHAPTER SECOND OF AN ACT ENTITLED "AN ACT TO INCORPORATE THE VILLAGE OF LYLE, MOWER COUNTY, APPROVED MARCH NINTH, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-FIVE.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That subdivision "first" of section seven of chapter second of an act entitled "An act to incorporate the village of Lyle, Mower County," be amended as follows: Strike out the words "First Tuesday in May," and insert in lien thereof the words, "Second Tuesday in March."

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved January 27, 1879.

CHAPTER XXII.

AN ACT TO AMEND SUB-DIVISION TWO, SECTION TWO, CHAPTER FOUR, OF THE ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the following proviso be added to sub-division two, section two, of chapter four, of the articles of incorporation of the city of Austin, viz.: